
COMMON COUNCIL—APRIL 7, 1927 303 

Council Chamber, Ann Arbor, Amendment adopted by follow-
Michigan, April 7, 1927. Regular ing vote: Yeas, Aid. Slauson, Joce-
meeting. lyn, Maulbetsch, Graf, Sweet, 

Meeting called to order by Lucas, Dwyer, Hammial, Moore, 
President Woodbury. Bursley, Freeman, Lutz, Pres. 

Present: Aid. Slauson, Maul- Woodbury, 13. Nays, none, 
betsch, Graf, Sweet, Lucas, Dwyer, The original motion, as amend-
Hammial, Moore, Bursley, Free- ed, was adopted by following vote: 
man, Lutz, Pres. Woodbury, 12. Yeas, Aid. Slauson, Jocelyn, Maul-

Absent: Aid. Jocelyn, 1. betsch, Graf, Sweet, Lucas, Dwyer, 
Minutes of March 21 approved. Hammial, Moore, Bursley, Free-
Printed pamphlets of March 28 man, Lutz, Pres. Woodbury, 13. 

not received from printer. Nays, none. 
Communications (From Board) 

From Board of Public Works To the Board of Public Works, 
Moved by Mr. Menefee, that the Ann Arbor, Michigan, 

part of plat of "Ganzhorn Hills" Gentlemen: 
which lies within city limits be ap- I submit the following prelimin-
proved and referred to Council ary estimate of the cost of con-
subject to the filing of satisfactory struction of the Main Trunk Sani-
bond, approved by City Attorney, tary Sewer. Plans and specifica-
for the grading and graveling of tions are on file in my office, 
all streets. Labor and material . . . .$290,021.65 

(Council action). Engineering & Con-
Referred to Street Committee. tingencies 58,004.20 
(From Board) • 
Bids for construction of side- Estimated Cost $348,025.85 

walks for ensuing year, with cer- Respectfully submitted, 
tified check for $200.00 each, were George H. Sandenburgh, City Engi-
received as follows: Price per sq. ft. neer. 

A. F. Thompson—4" walk, 17 Moved by Mr. Atwell, that City 
l-2c, 6" driveway, 22c, 4" rein- Engineer's plans, specifications and 
forced, 35c. Repairs—4", 22c, 6" preliminary estimate be approved 
25c. and referred to Common Council. 

George Walterhouse—4" walk, (Council action) 
17 l-2c, 6" driveway, 22c, 4" rein- Referred to Sewer Committee, 
forced, 35c. Repairs 4", 22c, 6" (From Board) 
25c. Moved by Mr. Menefee, that 

John Powell—4" walk, 18c. 6" Common Council be requested to 
driveway, 24c, 4" reinforced, 30c. take steps to secure right of way 
Repairs, 4", 24c, 6", 25c. for the Main Trunk Sanitary 

Thomas Hession—4*' walk, 18c, Sewer, over, private property, as-
6" driveway, 24c, 4" reinforced, shown on plans. 
30c. Repairs, 4", 24c. 6", 25c, (Council action) 

Moved by Mr. Rehberg, that the Referred to Sewer Committee, 
two lowest bidders being the same (From Board) 
price, that Board recommends to Moved by Mr. Atwell, that after 
Council that contract for building conference with County author-
sidewalks for season 1927 be ities and after listening to repre-
awarded to A. F. Thompson and sentatives of paving district on 
George Walterhouse and that work Dexter Ave., the Board of Public 
be distributed according to dis- Works requests permission of 
cretion of City Engineer. Common Council to advertise for 

(Council action) bids for 1 1-2-1 1-2 sheet asphalt 
Moved by Aid. Slauson, that rec- on 6" concrete base in place of 

ommendation be concurred in. 1 1-2-1 1-2 sheet asphalt on Vibrol-
Enter Aid. Jocelyn. ithic base, as per City Engineer's 
Aid. Sweet moved to amend the preliminary estimate of March 9. 

motion by adding "and that the (Council action) 
Board of Public Works be author- Referred to Street Committee, 
ized to hire other contractors to Ann Arbor, Mich., April 5, 1927. 
build sidewalks at same prices To the Honorable, the Common 
submitted by the lowest bidder in Council, 
case the two contractors awarded Gentlemen: 
contracts cannot complete the In case that the curb market 
^ork. shall be located the coming season. 



304 COMMON COUNCIL*—APRIL 7, 1927 

on F o u r t h Avenue and Ann Street allel to the east line of Nor th Sev-
a long the cour t house proper ty , wo en th Street 35.02 feet; thence Wly 
respectfully request t h a t only the paral le l to the nor th line of West 
West side of F o u r t h Avenue and the H u r o n Street 71.5 feet to the place 
south side of Ann Street be used of beginning, being a pa r t of t he 
for such purpose a n d t h a t pa rk - nor thwes t qua r t e r Section 29, T 2 S, 
ing be prohibi ted on the opposite R 6 E. 
side of said Streets du r ing the The City of Ann Arbor to J a m e s 
m a r k e t hour s as it would be im- K and Marie Pa lmer , 
possible for the fire d e p a r t m e n t to Beginning a t a point on the east 
enter these s t ree ts unde r condi- line of Nor th Seventh Street 279.10 
t ions which prevailed last season. feet no r th of the no r th l ine of West 

Respectul ly submit ted, H u r o n Street ; thence Ely paral lel 
Sid W. Millard, Phi l . Schumacher , to t he no r th line of West Huron 

E r w i n E. Schmid. Board of F i r e Street 126.5 feet; thence Nly pa r -
Commissioners , allel 'to t he east line of Nor th Sev-
Referred to Street Commit tee . en th Street 9.0 feet; thence Wly 
To the Honorab le , the Common para l le l to the no r th line of West 
Council, H u r o n Street 126.5 feet to the east 
Gent lemen: line of Seventh Street ; thence Sly. 
Your Board of Police Commis- a long the east line of Nor th Sev-

s ioners reques ts permiss ion to en th Street 9.0 feet to the place of 
t r ade in 1924 and 1925 motor - beginning; being a par t of the 
cycles for new model and $140.00. nor thwes t qua r t e r Section 29, T2 S. 

Respectfully submi t ted , R 6 E. 
Jos . L. Arnet , Geo. W. Kyer, F r a n k This exchange is mutua l ly bene-

B. Devine, Board of Police Com- ficial and will great ly improve t he 
missioners . en t rance to West P a r k from Nor th 
Moved by Aid. Lucas, t h a t r e - Seventh St. 

quest be gr-anted. Respectfully submit ted, 
Adopted by following vote : Yeas, E. A. Gallup, Secretary. 

Aid. Slauson, Jocelyn, Maulbetsch, Refer red to P a r k and Sani ta ry 
Graf, Sweet, Lucas, Dwyer, H a m - Commit tee . 
mial , Moore, Bursley, F r e e m a n , March 28, 1927. 
Lutz, Pros . Woodbury , 13. Nays, Mr. George H. Sandenburgh , 
none. City Engineer , 

April 5, 1927. Ann Arbor, Michigan. 
To the Honorable , the Common Dear Mr. S a n d e n b u r g h : We a re 
Council, pleased to approve the crossing of 
Ann Arbor, Michigan. t h e Universi ty proper ty , between 
Gen t l emen :—The Board of Glen Drive and the Michigan Cen-

P a r k Commissioners reques t au - t r a l Rai l road jus t west of t he 
thor izat ion to pu rchase from W m . H u r o n River, for the main t runk 
J . Garvin and Nellie G. Wa lbo rn san i t a ry sewer as asked in your let-
the Eas t 33 feet of lot 86 Jewe t t ' s te r of March 23. 
Add i t i on - to - . t he City of Ann Ar- Yours truly, 
bor. The purchase price to be g. W. Smith. Secretary 
$500.00 which s u m was raised in Ordered entered in minutes . 
t he 1926-1927 P a r k Budget . Ann Arbor, Mich., March 29 1927 

Your permiss ion is also asked to W a s h t e n a w Gas Co. 
exchange with J a m e s K. and Marie Mr. Isaac Reynolds , City Clerk, 
P a l m e r t he following described Ann Arbor, Michigan. 
lands . Dear Mr. Reynolds :—I a m en-

J a m e s K. and Marie P a l m e r to closing herewi th a condensed r e -
t h e City of Ann Arbor. por t of the audi t of the books of 

Beginning a t a point on the east the W a s h t e n a w Gas Company as 
line of Nor th Seventh Street 288.10 recent ly completed by the Mich-
feet no r th of the no r th l ine of igan Publ ic Utilities Commission. 
Wes t H u r o n Street ; t h e n c e Ely This r epor t contains figures 
paral le l to the no r th line of Wes t showing a refund due to consum-
H u r o n Street 126.5 feet for a place ers on April 1st on all gas con-
of beginning; t hence Nly para l le l sumed dur ing the year 1926. This 
to the east line of Nor th Seventh copy is for your files. 
Street 35.02 feet; t h e n Ely para l le l Very t ru ly yours, 
to the Nor th l ine of West H u r o n C. R. Henderson , Manager . 
Street 71.5 feet; thence Sly pa r - Ordered entered in minutes . 



COMMON COUNCIL—APRIL 7, 1927 305 

Petitions 
Of W. E. Eldred, request ing t h a t 

a parcel of land belonging to the 
Ann Arbor Rai l road Co., bounded 
on the nor th by Pelch St. and on 
the east by t he Ann Arbor Rai l -
be changed from Class " B " to 
Class ' D " unde r t h e zoning ord­
inance, received and referred to 
Board of Appeals . 

Of F red Feuerbacher , et al, for 
removal of cer ta in cot tonwood 
tree, received and referred to 
P a r k Super in tendent . 

Of Rober t G. Greve, for two 
s t ree t l ights nea r Universi ty Hos­
pital, received and referred to 
Light ing Commit tee . 

Curb and Gutter Petitions 
Of M. V. Hun te r , et. al . for curb 

and gu t t e r on Henry Street be­
tween P a c k a r d Street and Golden 
Avenue; pet i t ion of G. A. H a s -
tr ieter , et. al . for curb and gu t t e r 
on Vinewood Blvd. between W a s h ­
t enaw Ave. and Berksh i re Road ; 
pet i t ion of George P. Smith, et. al, 
for curb and gu t t e r on Buena Vista 
between Wash ing ton St. and the 
ravine; and petit ion of Mabelle L. 
Douglas, et. al., for curb and gut­
ter on Berksh i re road between 
Dorset Road and the bend about 
150 feet south of Vinewood Blvd. 
received and referred to Street 
Commit tee . 

Committee Reports 
Finance Report 

Contingent Fund 
R. A. Campbell , salary . . . $ 41.66 
I. G. Reynolds, s a l a r y . . . . 275.00 
H. W. Crippen, s a l a r y . . . . 250.00 
Theo. J . Schmidt , s a l a r y . . 250.00 
Geo. H. Sandenburgh , sa lary 350.00 
H. R. Scovill, sa la ry 250.00 
J o h n T. Kenny, sa lary . . . 200.00 
Fred C. Perry , salary 200.00 
C. F . H a r t m a n , sa lary 200.00 
R. O. Bonlsteel, s a l a ry . . . . 183.33 
J o h n A. Wessinger, sa lary 166.66 
Owen A. Stricklen, sa lary 150.00 
Chas. Stoll, salary 150.00 
Ju l ius Lohrke , sa lary 145.00 
Marcia M. Minnis, s a l a r y . . 125.00 
Clara Mast, sa lary 120.00 
Marguer i te Hannan , sa lary 100.00 
Paul Garvey, sa lary 75.00 
Victor H. Lane, Jr. , salary 75.00 
Dorothy Wrigh t , s a l a r y . . . 24.00 
F r a n k Marz, salary, 1-2 mo. 78.50 
F red J. Staeb, salary, 1-2 mo. 57.50 

Fire Fund 
Chas. Andrews, s a l a r y . . . . $ 114.50 
Henry McLaren, s a l a r y , . . 91.50 
Ra lph Edwards , s a l a ry . . . . 91.50 
Jacob Gwinner, sa la ry . . . . 83.00 
H e r m a n Kruse , s a l a r y . . . . 83.00 
F r a n k Markey, salary . . . . 78.50 
Emi l D a m m a n , sa la ry . . . . 78.50 
Mat. Heininger, sa la ry . . . . 78.50 
Floyd Naylor, sa lary 78.50 
E a r l Arnold, sa lary 78.50 
Benj . Zahn, sa lary 78.50 
H e n r y iNevroth, sa la ry , . . . 78.50 
A r t h u r Clark, sa lary 78.50 
Clyde Carpenter , s a l a ry . . 78.50 
J o h n Comiskey, s a l a ry . . . . 78.50 
Wal te r P ie ldcamp, sa l a ry . 78.50 
Percy Whit lock, sa la ry . . . . 78.50 
E d w a r d Zeeb, sa lary 78.50 
Geo. Schmid, sa lary 78.50 
Henry Kolander , s a l a r y . . 78.50 
Albert Hoffman, sa l a ry . . , . 78.50 
E l m e r Rintz, sa lary 78.50 
Oscar Rintz, sa lary 78.50 
Ea rns t Heller, sa la ry . . . . 78.50 
I r a Nevarre , sa lary 78.50 
P r a n k Ryan, salary 78,50 
Laurence Chat ter ton , sa lary 78.50 
J o h n W a t e r m a n , sa la ry . . 78.50 
W m . Keihl, sa lary 72.00 
Carl ton Nevins. s a l a r y . . . . 72.00 
Chas. Carroll, sa lary 45.00 

F i re Fund total salaries, 
1-2 mo., March $2,458.00 

Police Fund 
Thos. O'Brien, salary $ 114.50 
F r a n k Keihl, salary 91.50 
Louis Fohey, sa lary 87.50 
N o r m a n Cook, salary 83.00 
M. G. Howard, s a l a r y . . . . 78.50 
Chas. Kapp , sa lary 78.50 
S h e r m a n Mortensen, sa lary 78.50 
I rwin Keebler, s a l a r y . . . . 78.50 
Harold Gee, salary 78.50 
Thos. Fohey, sa lary 78.50 
H a r r y Smith, sa lary 78.50 
Benj . Ball, sa lary 78.50 
Roland Wooster , sa la ry . . 78.50 
H e r m a n Suma, sa lary . . . . 78.50 
Oscar Weir, sa lary 78.50 
Arnold Busch, sa la ry . . . . 78.50 
Albert Heusel, salary 78.50 
John Osborn, sa lary 78.50 
Ju l ius Ehnis , s a l a r y . , . , . . 72.00 
Wal te r Schmid, sa lary 72.00 
W m . Marz, salary 72.00 

Contingent F u n d total 
salar ies $3,466.65 

Police F u n d total sala­
ries, 1-2 mo., March . .$1,691.50 

Poor Fund 
Dr. Edwin Ganzhorn, sal-



306 COMMON COUNCIL—APRIL 7, 1927 

ary $$ 50.00 
J o h n H. Shadford, s a l a ry . 38.85 
Edwin Shadford, s a l a r y . . 11.15 

Poor Fund total sal­
ar ies $ 100.00 

Cemetery Fund 
George McCollum, s a l a ry .$ 95.00 

Park Fund 
E. A. Gallup, sa lary $ 250.00 

Water Works Fund 
Geo. S. Vandawarke r , sa l ­

a ry $ 270.00 
Leslie J . Bush, s a l a r y . . . . 250.00 
Owen E. Stricklen, s a l a r y . 50.00 
E. Cornell, sa lary 20.00 
Geo. Mann, sa lary 20.00 
J o h n Lindenschmit t , sa la ry 20.00 
Rober t Norris , sa lary 20.00 

Total mon th ly s a l a r i e s . . $ 650.00 
Har ry Willsher, s a l a ry . . . . 72.50 
Waldo Eiseman, s a l a r y . . . 75.00 
F r e d Linde, sa lary 87.50 
Robe r t Rowe, sa lary 70.00 
Rober t Young, sa lary 65.00 
Durward Young, s a l a r y . . 62.50 
A. E. Hawks , sa la ry 70.00 
C. W. Shetterly, s a l a r y . . . 100.00 
Donna Woodward , sa lary 62.50 
Wil l iam Groves, s a l a ry . . . . 70.00 
J. C. Ledwidge, s a l a r y . . . . 70.00 

Total semi-month ly sal­
ar ies $ 805.00 

' W a t e r Works total sa l ­
a r ies .$1,455.00 

Street Fund 
Alfred J. Paul , sa lary $ 250.00 
E d n a Spiegelberg, s a l a r y . . 100.00 
J o h n Webber , sa lary 100.00 

Street F u n d total sal­
ar ies 

Engineer Dept. 
K. W. Donnell, services , . . 
H. Ferenz, services 
Alex Jarowski , services . . . 
Haro ld J. Marquard t , sal­

a ry 
V. W. McAdams, s a l a r y . . . 
Carl Seeger, sa lary 
C. Pres ton Witcher , sal­

a ry . 

$ 450.00 

$ 75.00 
75.00 
45.90 

48.00 
100.00 

4.00 

36.00 

Engineer Dept. total $ 383.90 
Board of Review 

H. M. Slauson, s e r v i c e s . . . $ 5.00 
L. P. Jocelyn, services . . . . 5.00 
C. J. Sweet, services 5.00 
E. E. Lu-cas, services 5.00 

S. S. Hammia l , services . . . 5.00 
W. S. Moore, services 5.00 
J. A. Bursley, serv ices . , . . 5.00 
C. C. F r e e m a n , services . . . 5.00 
Geo. J. Lutz, Jr. , services . . 5.00 
Benj. P. Woodbury, services 5.00 

Board of Review t o t a l . . $ ' 50.OC 
Election 

L. B. Hebbard , s e r v i c e s . . . 3 
Davis & Ohlinger, supplies 
Sid W. Millard, s u p p l i e s . . 
Geo. W. Lutz, contingencies 
Rogers Poster Service, 

post ing notices 

12.00 
42.50 

183.00 
120.69 

10.00 

Elect ion total $ 368.19 
City of Ann Arbor W a t e r 

Dept., N - P services . . . . 46.58 
W a s h t e n a w Gas Go., N - P 

services 2.80 
The Detroi t Edison Co., N-

P services 114.00 
Mich. Bell Tel. Co., N - P 

services , .30 
E d w a r d Besch, collecting 

garbage , 1,701.00 
J a m e s Coon, services 37.50 
K a t h e r i n e Golden, services 57.40^ 
T. P . Stowe, services 48.75' 
Chas. Buchholz, services, 

d u m p 50.00 
Wil l iam Kuehn , services, 

d u m p 50.00 
Pe te r Vasseliou, services, 

d u m p 5.00 
City of Ann Arbor Munic­

ipal M. Garage 43.47 
Davis & Ohlinger, office 

expense 136.50 
Eugene Dietzgen Co., office 

expense 22.54 
The Home Supply Stofe, 

office expense 4.20 
Sani ta ry Supply Co., of­

fice expense 11.62 
Swisher Grocer Co., of-

five expense 13.65 
The Typewri ter Exchange , 

office expense 8.IE 
Geo. Wahr . office ex­

pense 16.00 
Amer ican Rai lway Ex­

press Co., mate r ia l s . . . . 1.19 
C. E. Godfrey, m a t e r i a l s . . .25 
The Freder ick Post Co., 

ma te r i a l s 10.81 
Michigan Coin Lock Co., 

cont ingencies 5.30 
Cont rac tor Publ i sh ing Co., 

cont ingencies 10.00 
State Review Publ i sh ing 



C O M M O N C O U N C I L — A P R I L 1, 1927 

Co., c o n t i n g e n c i e s 
R. A- S t e w a r d , c o n t i n g e n ­

c i e s 

7.50 t i n g e n c i e s 
W a s h t e n a w M o t o r Co. , m a -

14.10 t e r i a l s 

307 

6.05 

6.05 

T o t a l $2,418.61 T o t a l $ 219.47 

C o n t i n g e n t F u n d t o t a l 
i n c l u d i n g s a l a r i e s 6,687,35 

F i r e F u n d 
" W a s h t e n a w G a s Co. , N - P 

s e r v i c e s % 27.24 
T h e D e t r o i t E d i s o n Co., 

N . P s e r v i c e s 10.03 
Ci ty of A n n A r b o r M u n i c ­

i p a l M. G a r a g e 40.15 
B a n n e r L a u n d e r i n g Co. , 

office e x p e n s e 9.60 
S c h u m a c h e r H a r d w a r e Co. , 

office e x p e n s e 7.90 
S w i s h e r G r o c e r Co. , of-

ftcQ e x p e n s e 17.25 
A m e r i c a n - L a F r a n c e F i r e 

E n g i n e Co., m a t e r i a l s . . 143.59 
S a m C. A n d r e s , m a t e r i a l s . 23.10 
A n n - A F u e l Co. , m a t e r i a l s 302.07 
H . D. E d w a r d s & Co. , m a ­

t e r i a l s 60.76 
E r n s t B r o t h e r s E l e c t r i c 

S h o ^ m a t e r i a l s 3.40 
C. E . G o d f r e y , m a t e r i a l s . . 1.25 
T h e G e o . L . W i l l i a m s Co., 

m a t e r i a l s 17.51 
W o l f & Colv in , m a t e r i a l s . M 

T o t a l $ 664.35 

F i r e F u n d t o t a l i n c l u d ­
i n g s a l a r i e s $3,122.35 

P o l i c e F u n d 
T h e A t h e n s P r e s s , off ice 

e x p e n s e $ 15.50 
E b e r b a c h & Son Co., office 

e x p e n s e -60 
L i n d e n s c h m i t t - A p f e l & Co., 

office e x p e n s e 7.00 
T h e M a y e r - S c h a i r e r Co. , 

office e x p e n s e 6.50 
S c h u m a c h e r H a r d w a r e Co., 

office e x p e n s e 28.45 
A m e r i c a n R a i l w a y E x p r e s s 

Co., m a t e r i a l s .80 
C o m m e r c i a l E l e c t r i c S u p ­

p ly Co., m a t e r i a l s 25.10 
E r n s t B r o s . E l e c t r i c S h o p , 

m a e r i a l s 22.65 
W o l f & Colv in , m a t e r i a l s . . 4.50 
Ci ty of A n n A r b o r M u n i c ­

i p a l M. G a r a g e 80.79 
T h e D e t r o i t E d i s o n Co., 

c o n t i n g e n c i e s 11.73 
Ci ty of A n n A r b o r S t r e e t 

Dep t . , c o n t i n g e n c i e s , . . 3.75 
S w i c k e r a t h & J a c k s o n , c o n -

P o l i c e F u n d t o t a l i n ­
c l u d i n g s a l a r i e s 

P O O P F u n d 
H e r r i c k & B o h n e t , s u p ­

p l i e s 
S t ev3 B r o u s a l i s , s u p p l i e s . . 
D. C. P r o c h n o w , s u p p l i e s . . 
D a n H a a s , s u p p l i e s 
G r e n n a n & C l a g u e , s u p p l i e s 
F l o y d W a t e r s , s u p p l i e s . . . 
W m . F r e y , s u p p l i e s 
E . A. F r i t z , s u p p l i e s 
C i ty of A n n A r b o r S t r e e t 

Dep t . , coa l 

$1,910.97 

3.00 
10.84 
15.00 
15.49 
39.98 
5.29 

15.00 
15.00 

14.73 

T o t a l $ 134.33 
P o o r F u n d t o t a l i n c l u d ­

i n g s a l a r i e s $ 234.33 
C e m e t e r y F u n d 

City of A n n A r b o r E n ­
g i n e e r i n g Dep t . , c o n t i n ­
g e n c i e s $ 92.94 

C e m e t e r y F u n d t o t a l 
i n c l u d i n g s a l a r i e s . . . .$ 187.94 

S t r e e t L i g h t i n g F u n d 
T h e D e t r o i t E d i s o n Co., 

l i g h t $2,198.36 
W a t e r W o r k s F u n d 

D a v i s & O h l i n g e r , off ice . . .$ 6.75 
Sid W . M i l l a r d , o f f i c e . . . . 96.00 
B u c k e y e T r a c t i o n D i t c h e r 

Co., m a t e r i a l s 180.80 
U n i o n S t e a m P u m p Co., 

m a t e r i a l s , .• 4.33 
M u e l l e r Co., m a t e r i a l s . . . . 1,759.60 
J a m e s B. Clow & Sons , m a ­

t e r i a l s 1,415.53 
P o i n t L o o k o u t Mill , m a ­

t e r i a l s 15.00 
S t a e b l e r Oil Co., m a t e ­

r i a l s 10.00 
J o h n C r a n e , m a t e r i a l s . . . 47.29 
A n n A r b o r R a i l r o a d Co., 

m a t e r i a l s 1.57 
M i c h . C e n t r a l R a i l r o a d , 

m a t e r i a l s 99.94 
C. E . Godf rey , m a t e r i a l s . . 29.50 
F r e d H . Sod t , l a n d a n d 

s t r u c t u r e s 54.90 
D e t r o i t E d i s o n Co., N - P 

s e r v i c e s 6.16 
Mich . Be l l Te l . Co., s e r v ­

ices 50.82 
Ci ty T r e a s u r e r , r e n e w a l 



308 COMMON C O U N C I L — A P R I L 7, 1927 

and rep lacement expense 3,855.32 

Total $7,633.51 
L. Gerrick, labor $ 62,40 
H. Maier, labor 70.00 
L. Pu r thmue l l e r , l a b o r . , . 62.40 
W. Western , labor 33.80 
A. Jedele , . labor 60,00 
L. W. Bush, labor 52.80 
A. Gerstler, labor 46.80 
H. Gerstler, labor 14.40 
J. Duboloski, labor 14.40 
R. Gransden, labor • 8.00 
M. Staebler , l abor 8.75 

Total $ 433.75 

W a t e r W o r k s F u n d total 
including sa lary $9,522.26 

Park Fund 
Geo. Davis, labor $ 57.20 
Geo. Donahue , labor 31.50 
Ben Poster , labor 57.20 
H e n r y Mager, labor 51.15 
Ezra Moore, labor 48.50 
Richard Wal laker , l a b o r . . 48.50 
Claude Wyman , labor 54.45 
Ernes t Jones, l abo r . , 46.00 
Timothy McCarthy, t e a m . . 18.00 
J o h n Wayland, t eam 36.00 

Tota l labor $ 448.50 
City of Ann Arbor W a t e r 

Dept., N - P services . . . .$ 3.00 
The Storrs & Har r i son Co., 

mate r ia l s 128.77 
S. C. Hammia l , m a t e r i a l s . 1.50 
Howard Joll, m a t e r i a l s . . . . 40.00 
C. E. Godfrey, m a t e r i a l s . . 5.16 

Total $ 178.43 

P a r k Fund total , includ-
' ' ing sa lary $ 876.93 

Street Fund 
Phi l ip Adam, labor $ 26.50 
L. G. Bird, labor 82.60 
Otto Blaess, labor 50.40 
Geo. Clough, labor 17.50 
Adolph Finkbeiner , l abor . 21.60 
F red Hanse lman , l a b o r . . . 57.20 
Sam Ka lmbach , l a b o r . . . . 16.75 
W m . Keppler , labor 48.00 
A r t h u r Klaeger , l a b o r . . . . 12.00 
F r e d Malke, labor 27.60 
J a m e s Mason, labor 57.20 
Clyde MeabOn, l a b o r . 22.80 
George Menice, l a b o r . . . . 53.40 
Chris. Paul , labor 54.60 
Chris, Pfaus, labor 35.20 
A r t h u r Raus , labor 45.60 
Ed. Roehm, labor 54.60 

Otto Schant? , labor 42.00 
Ed. Schweikert , labor 46.80 
Carl Seeger, labor.. . . . . . , , ^. 10.00 
H e r m a n Stoll, labor 49.20 
Theo. StolLsteimer, l abo r . 24.50 
F red Ulrich, labor 78.20 
Ike Warne r , labor 37.00 
W m . W a y m a n , labor 25.50 
Chas. Flewell ing, t e a m . . . 54.00 
Carl Rehberg , team 43.00 
J a k e Weber , t e am 49.00 
J a k e Young, t e a m . . . . . . . 18.00 

Total l abor $1,160.75 
The Aus t in -Wes te rn Road 

Machinery Co., m a t e ­
r ials $ 22.00 

Mich. Centra l Rai l road, 
ma te r i a l s .78 

Wm. H. L. Rohde , mate r ia l s 710.50 
City of Ann. Arbor Munic­

ipal Garage Garage, M. 
Garage 268.41 

Total $1,001.69 

Street Fund total , in­
cluding salar ies $2,612.44 

Recapitulation 
Contingent $6,687.35 
F i r e 3,122.35 
Police 1,910.97 
Poor 234.33 
Cemetery 187.94 
Street L igh t ing . 2,198.36 
W a t e r Works 9,522.26 
P a r k 876.93 
Street ,. 2,612.44 

City F u n d s to ta l $27,352.93 
Ann Arbor, Mich., April 7, 1927. 

To the F inance Commit tee of the 
Common Council : 
Gent lemen—I have examined the 

foregoing accounts agains t the City 
of Ann Arbor and I hereby certify 
t h a t they a r e correct to the best 
of my knowledge. 

Respectfully submit ted , 
ISAAC G. REYNOLDS, 

City Clerk. 
To the Honorable , the Common 

Council : 
Gentlemen—^Your F inance Com­

mit tee ha^ reviewed the foregoing 
repor t . " W a r r a n t s for sa laar ies 
were d r a w n Apri l 1, 1927. We rec­
o m m e n d t h a t same be approved 
and t h a t w a r r a n t s be ordered 
d rawn for foregoing accounts . 

GEO J. LITTZ, Jr . . 
H. M. SLAUSON, 



COMMON COUNCIL—APRIL 7, 1927 309 

S. S. HAMMIAL, 
Finance Committee. 

Aid. Lutz moved the adoption of 
report, which was adopted by fol­
lowing vote: Yeas, Aid. Slauson, 
Jocelyn, Maulbetsch, Graf, Sweet 
Lucas, Dwyer, Hammial, Moore, 
Bursley, Freeman, Lutz, Pres. 
Woodbury, 13. Nays, none. 

Ordinance Committee 
Aid. Freeman announced that 

the Ordinance Comniitte^ will hold 
a public hearing on proposed milk 
ordinance April 12, 1927, at 7:30 
o'clock p. . m. 

By Aid. Lucas: 
Be it resolved, that the pre­

liminary estimate of the "ost of 
construction of the Main Trunk 
Sanitary Sewer and the plans and 
specifications as submitted by the 
City Engineer to the Board of 
Public Works and approved by 
said Board under date of April 
6th, 1927, and referred to the 
Common Council, be and the same 
are hereby approved and said 
sewer is hereby declared to be a 
necessary public improvement and 
the Board of Public Works be 

J'SL'rid the said Board is hereby au­
thorized to advertise for bids for 
said -work. 

;-Street Committee Report 
To' the Honorable, the Common 
Council, -
Gentlemen: Your Street Commit­

ter respectfully recommends: 
1. That the Board of Public 

iH'; Works be requested to-cause to be 
••>•]'( prepared preliminary estima-tes of 

cost of construction of all curbs 
and gutters for which petition? 
have been presented. 

2. That the grade on Fourteenth 
,,Street' between Belser Street and 

!East Huron Street be raised to the 
approximate level of the present 
east sidewalk on Fourteenth 
Street., provided, that the proper 

. grade resolution shall be prepar­
ed by the City Engineer and pre­
sented to Common Council when 
the University of Michigan shall 
have acquired all of the abutting 
property or filed a bond, approved 
by the City Attorney, saving the 
city harniless from any and all 
damages caused by the change of 
grade on said street. 

Respectfully submitted 
C. J. Sweet, Wm. C. Maulbetsch, 

S. S. Hamrnial, J. A. Bursley, 
Street Comihittee. 
Aid. Hammial moved the 

adoption of report, which was 

adopted by following vote: Yeas, 
Aid. Slauson, Jocelyn, Maulbetsch, 
Graf, Sweet, Lucas, Dwyer, Ham- * 
mial, Moore, Bursley, Freeman, 
Lutz, Pres. Woodbury, 13. Nays, 
none. 

By Aid. Hammial: 
Resolved, that the plans, 

specifications and estimate of cost 
of paving Dexter Avenue from 
West Huron Street westerly to the 
city limits, within the corporate 
limits of the City of Ann Arbor, 
Michigan, known as pavement dis­
trict No. 76, as approved by the 
Board of Public Works, be ap­
proved and the Board is hereby 
ordered to advertise for bids for 
1 1-2-1 1-2 sheet asphalt on six 
inch concrete base. 

Resolved, further, that the con­
struction of said pavement is 
hereby deemed and declared to be 
a necessary public improvement. 

Adopted by following vote: Yeas, 
Aid. Slauson, Jocelyn, Maulbetsch, 
Graf, Sweet, Lucas, Dwyer, Ham­
mial, Moore, Bursley, Freeman, 
Lutz, Pres. Woodbury, 13. Nays, 
none. « 

Sidewalk Committee Report 
To the Honorable, the Common 

Council, 
Gentlemen: 

Your Sidewalk Committee re­
spectfully recommends that the 
following' sidewalks be ordered 
built and the following resolution 
adopted: 

Resolved, That the grading and 
construction of the sidewalks here­
inafter mentioned is deemed and 
declared to be necessary public 
improvements. • 

Therefore, It is hereby ordered 
that Portland Cement concrete 
sidewalks be graded, built and 
constructed in the City of Ann 
Arbor on and along the following 
property; width of walk to be five 
feet unless otherwise stated: 

Abbot Avenue — South Side, 
driveway at No. 1603 and from 

(.Virginia Ave. westward to end of 
street except No. 1705. 

North Side, from Virginia Ave. 
to west end of street, except Nos. 
1706 and 1814. 

Lot 104 and the E 90 ft. of lot 
163, Killins Heights Add. 

Lots 19 to 25 both inclusive 
McMillen's Subdivision of lot 1, 
Assessor's Plat No. 4. 

West Hoover Avenue — South 
Side. Lot next east of No. 201. 

Lot 1, Wilder's Add. 



310 COMMON COUNCII i—APRIL 7, 1927 

Miner S t ree t—On both sides of Rai lway Committee 
Miner Street from P e a r l Street to Aid. Dwyer announced t h a t ma t -
the no r th line of F r e d Heusel ' s te rs refer red to his commit tee had 
proper ty . been t aken care of, except m a t t e r 

The W 100 ft. of lots 5, 6 and 7, of proposed br idge over Michigan 
Hiscock 's Improved P la t . Centra l t r a cks a n d the peti t ion of 

Lots 89, 96, 97, 104, 105, 112, C. A. Sauer Company to lay side-
113, 120 and 121, J a m e s B. Gott ' s t r ack ac ross Madison St. 
2nd Add. Lighting Committee 

Mt. P i ea san t P l a c e — E a s t Side ^^^- Jocelyn m a d e oral repor t 
from West Madison St. sou thward t h a t he expected the Universi ty 
for five lots except No. 705. would install boulevard l ights 
Lots 140. 141. 142 and 146. E b e r a round the hospi tal so it would not 
WhitA i< t̂ AHH ^^ advisable for city to g r an t the 
w n i t e 1st A a a . pet i t ion for two l ights . 

Th i rd S t ree t—West Side, f rom P a r k a n d Sani ta ry Commit tee 
Mosley St. (except a few feet on Moved by Aid. Hammia l , t h a t 
the first lot ex tending sou thward t he request of the Board of P a r k 
from Mosley St.) to Davis Ave.; on Commissioners to pu rchase a cer-
t h e no r th side of Davis Ave. from ta in parce l of land from W m . J . 
Th i rd St. to Fif th St.; on the south Garvin and Nellie G. Walborn for 
side of Davis Ave. from Fif th St. $500.00 and request to exchange 
to Edgewood Ave.; on t he west cer ta in lands with J a m e s K and 
side of Edgewood Ave. from Davis Marie P a l m e r be g ran ted ; and the 
Ave. to West Hoover Ave.; on the Mayor and City Clerk a r e hereby 
n o r t h side of Wes t Hoover Ave. au thor ized to d r a w w a r r a n t in 
from Edgewood Ave. to Fif th favor of W m . J . Garvin and Nellie 
Street . C. Wa lbo rn for $500.00 when deed 

Lot 2 and lots 12 to 19 bo th and abs t rac t a r e approved by City 
inclusive, Geo. P . Whaley ' s subdi- At torney and also to sign deed to 
vision. J a m e s K, and Marie P a l m e r con-

Lots 86 to 96 both inclusive. veying t he cer ta in parcel of land 
Lots 6. 7 and 9 to 16 both in- in exchange when deed and abs t rac t 

elusive, Edgewood Subdivision. ^^© approved by City At torney for 
Lots 36, 37, 38. 39 and 44, All- parcel pf land received in exchange. 

mendinger Heigh ts Add. . , f *^SP*^*^ ^^/' '"*?'^'"^,y*'^^,L T^^^' 
Vinewood Boulevard — South Aid Slauson, Jocelyn. Maulbetsch. 

Side, f rom No. 2008 eas tward for ^^^f' ^w^^^' ^y,^^«', T>wyer, H a m -
th ree lots mial , Moore. Bursley, F r e e m a n , 

Lots 26". 27 and 28, College Hill . ];^^% ^^^^- Woodbury , 13. Nays, 
Respectfully submi t t ed . Report of Budget and F i n a n c e 

H. M. SLAUSON, Commit tee 
B . H. G R A F , To the Honorable , t he Common 
C. C. F R E E M A N , Council, 
C. J . S W E E T , Gen t lemen: 
J . EDGAR D W Y E R , Your Budget and F inance 
GEO. J . LUTZ, Jr . , Commit tees received bids April 7, 
Sidewalk Commit tee . 1927, for pr in t ing 1000 copies of 

Aid. Slauson moved t he adopt ion Plumbing code as follows: 
of report , which was adop ted by Jh® Craft Typeshop *225.00 
following vote : Yeas. Aid. Slauson, ^id W. Millard . . . J$?-52 
Jocelyn, Maulbetsch, Graf, Sweet, The Mayer -Scha i re r C o . . . . 161.32 
Lucas , Dwyer, H a m m i a l , Moore, ^ Y . ' s & Ohl inger . . 136.90 
Burs ley. F r e e m a n , Lutz, P res . ^ ^ r ecommend t h a t the lowest 
Woodbury . 13. Nays, none. bidder, Davis & Ohlinger, be 

Aid. Slauson informed Council awarded t he P a n t i n g . ^ ^̂  ^ 
t h a t a peti t ion, relat ive s idewalk ^ ^ ^ Respectful ly submit ted , 
which was refer red to his com- E. E . Lucas Geo Lutz, Jr . , H. M. 
mit tee . contained reques t to build Slauson, C . C . F r e e m a n , S. S. 
curb and gut ter . Referred to Street H a m m i a l . Budget & F inance 
Commit tee . He also s ta ted t h a t he Commit tees . 
had been informed t h a t d i r t h a d Aid. Lucas moved t h e adopt ion 
set t led unde r a s idewalk in bus- of r epor t whieh was adopted by 
iness distr ict a n d m a t t e r was r e - following vote : Yeas, Aid. Slauson. 
ferred to City Engineer . Jocelyn, Maulbetsch, Graf, Sweet, 



COMMON COUNCIL.—APRIL 7, 1927 311 

Lucas, Dwyer, Hammial, Moore, 
Bursley, Freeman, Lutz, Pres. 
Woodbury, 13. Nays, none. 

Traffic Committee Report 
To the Honorable, the Common 
Council, 
Gentlemen: 
Your Traffic committee respect­

fully recommends: 
1. That the petition of C. J. 

Hutzel for 'no-parking" space on 
the East Liberty Street side of his 
store on South Main Street be 
granted and fifteen feet be used 
for said purpose. 

2. That the petition of Michigan 
Biological Supply Co. for "no-
parking"' space in front of their 
place of business at 329-331 Sec­
ond Street be granted and thirty 
feet be used for said purpose. 

Respectfully submitted, 
C. C. Freeman, B. H. Graf, C. J. 

Sweet, Traffic Committee. 
Alderman Freeman moved the 

adoption of report, which was 
adopted by following vote: Yeas, 
Aid. Slauson, Jocelyn, Maulbetsch, 
Graf, Sweet, Lucas, Dwyer, Ham­
mial, Moore, Bursley, Freeman, 
Lutz, Pres. Woodbury, 13. Nays, 
none. 

City Officers 
Annual Report of Waaler Works 

Dept. 
To the Honorable, the Mayor and 

Common Council of the City of 
Ann Arbor, Michigan: 
Gentlemen—The Board of Water 

Commissioners have the honor to 
present herewith the thirteenth An-, 
nual Report of the Water Works 
Department covering the fi'scal year 
from Feb. 1, 1926, to Jan. 31, 1927. 
The past year has been in general 
a very satisfactory year. , 

At the close of the last fiscal year 
a water works expert was employed 
by your honorable body at our re­
quest to make a survey and re­
port of the requirements of the 
Water Works Department, pertain­
ing principally to the future of the 
water supply. Maury & Gordon, 
Consulting Engineers of Chicago, 
Illnois, were engaged and their re­
port was filed with your honorable 
body during the year. 

The law suit brought about by 
farmers near the Steere Farm 
Pumping Station was satisfactorily 
settled by the decision of the. Su­
preme Court. There are two very 
important problems now before us. 
First, an adequate and satisfactory 

water supply; Second, additions to 
the distribution system to improve 
the pressure and fire protection 
and to provide feeders for future 
extensions. These will be discussed 
under proper headings In the fol­
lowing: 
Law Suits: 

The law suit against the City 
brought by Carrie Davison and oth­
ers which included a majority of 
the property owners joining the 
city pumping station property at 
the Steere Farm, was decided by 
the Circuit Court last year that 
there was no cause for action and 
the injunction asked for which was 
to close down the pumping station 
was denied. The State Supreme 
Court confirmed this decision. 
This is the ft'rst time since the oper­
ation of the Steere Farm station 
first began that we have not work­
ed under a cloud of law suits. 
Water Supply: 

During the past year the water 
supply was obtained from the No, 
3 (Steere Farm) and No. 1 (River) 
Pumping Stations. The No. 3, or 
Steere Farm Pumping Station fur­
nished 93%, and the No. 1, or 
River Pumping Station furnished 
7% of the total water used in 
the city. About 2% of the water 
furnished by the No. 1 Pumping 
Station was from the Huron River 
and about 5% from artesian wells. 
The water supply from the No. 3 
or Steere Farm Pumping Station 
is entirely dependent upon rain­
fall. Last year the rainfall in­
tensity and distribution was such 
as to give a sufficient supply from 
the artesian wells,_ with the ex­
ception of the month of July when 
the extreme hot and dry weather 
increased the consumption to such 
an extent that it was necessary to 
supply the deficiency from the Hu­
ron River. 

The water supply from the arte­
sian wells requir«rs no treatment 
for harmful bacteria. The Huron 
River supply is treated with liquid 
chlorine at the pumping station 
for the elimination of harmful bac­
teria. Daily samples of water are 
tested by the City Chemist and the 
treatment of the river water when 
used is adjusted to maintain the 
City water free from harmful bac­
teria. The quantity of water pump­
ed during the last year increased 
19.5% over the previous year. The 



312 COMMON COUNCII-—APRIL 1, 1927 

average daily pumpage amounts to 
4,5-10,000 gallons per day. The 
amount of water pumped has in­
creased continually since 1921, 
when the meters were installed. 
This continual increase in the 
amount of water pumped indicates 
that a new water supply which is 
safe for domestic use at all times 
of the year will be required within 
the next few years, and immediate 
steps should be taken, in regard to 
construction of such a water sup­
ply. While the river water is clear 
the present sterilized river supply 
which augments the artesian water 
supply is fairly satisfactory, but in 
the spring of the year and after 
heavy rains the river water is very 
turbid and contains a very large 
quantity of mud and sediment. In 
the past few years it has been pos­
sible to only supply river water 
when it was clear, but with the 
continual increase of water con­
sumption we will soon be in a posi­
tion when we will not be able to 
select the time when river water is 
pumped, so that if a filtration plant 
is not built to remove this mud and 
sediment it will be necessary to 
pump this water into the mains. 
On Sept. 3, 1926, we sent a com­
munication to your honorable body 
which incorporated the following: 

That the Steere Farm, or No. 
3 Pumping Station, be operated 
to the maximum capacity of 

. the wells. 

That to agument the Steere 
Farm supply a 'filtration plant 
of 6 million gallons per day 
capacity be constructed at No. 
1 Pumping Station to supply 
filtered river water which will 
be safe and palatable. 
It is our opinion that this is a 

sure, safe and practical way to 
solve our water supply problem, 
and in fact is the only real solution 
that takes into account future 
growth of the City. 

There are a number of springs 
within the City Limits and some 
a short distance outside of the city 
which supply small quantities of 
water and are subject to the same 
variation in flow as other ground 
water supplies depending on the 
amount of rainfall. As the maxi­
mum demand for water in the city 
is in the dry periods when these 
springs give their minimum flow 
they do not yield sufficient quanti­

ties of water to consider them as 
an addition to the permanent wa­
ter supply. These springs are in 
thickly inhabited or will soon be 
thickly inhabited districts which 
would make the water for domestic 
use unsafe without chemical treat­
ment. 
Pumping Plants: 

The No. 1 Pumping Station is lo­
cated near Barton Dam about one-
half mile outside the Northwest 
corner of the City. This station has 
installed two electric motor driven 
centrifugal pumps, one of 5 million 
gallons per day capacity and one-of 
7 million gallons per day capacity, 
and one steam driven pumping en­
gine of 2,500,000 gallons per day 
capacity. 

The No. 3 Pumping Station lo­
cated about three miles South of 
the city on State Street at the so-
called Steere Farm, has installed 
two electric motor driven centrif­
ugal pumps of 3,700,000 gallons per 
day capacity each. The total daily 
pumping capacity of the two city 
plants is therefore 21,900,000 gal­
lons per day, thus providing ade­
quate reserve pumping capacity in 
each pumping plant. 

Additional water supply will 
eventually require additional pump­
ing equipiment. 
DistriTiution System: 

During the year there were 11144 
feet of new main laid, which is only 
one-third of the amount laid the 
previous year. There were 9 new 
fl're hydrants added. All water 
mains were laid by the Water 
W^orks Department. The high level 
districts in the Southeast and west 
sides of the city continue to have 
poor pressure during the periods of 
maximum demand. This condition 
will continue to grow worse and 
can be remedied by feeder trunk 
line mains. The City has been ex­
panding so rapidly that additional 
trunk line mains are now necessary • 
to continue to give good service 
and fire protection. 

The reservoir is small and open. 
It should be enlarged so as to hold 
more water, should be raised to 
increase the pressure and should 
be covered. This can only be done by 
completely rebuilding the present 
reservoir or the construction of a 
new one. 
Population Served: 

The Water Works Department 



COMMON COUNCIL—APRIL 7, 1927 313 

supplies wate r to the inhab i t an t s of 
t he corpora te l imits of the city of 
Ann Arbor . F r o m stat is t ics com­
piled by t h e Ann Arbor Times News 
the present popula t ion is 27,712 in­
hab i tan t s and in 1920 the census 
gave 19,516, a gain of 42% in, sev­
en years . Dur ing this period the 
gain in domestic wate r services was 
65.8% and a gain of 74% in t he 
a m o u n t of wa te r pumped . These 
figures give some idea of the p rob­
lems confront ing th is Depa r tmen t . 
Meters: 

All cus tomers tak ing wate r from 
the W a t e r Works System are me­
tered. The water used for the flush 
t a n k s of t he sewer system, s t ree t 
washing, flushing of w a t e r m a i n s 
and for flre fighting purposes is not 
metered . Dur ing the past year 
the re were 261 new meters added 
and 305 new taps made . 
Financial: 

The ne t revenues of t he w a t e r 
W o r k s D e p a r t m e n t dur ing the past 
fiscal year being the gross revenue 
from the sale of water less dis­
counts from refunds a m o u n t s to 
$175,705.50 as compared w ith $158,-
528.48 of last year, , or an increase 
of 10.8%; while the opera t ing ex­
penses of the Depa r tmen t amoun ted 
to $^3,710.53 compared with $53,-
695.25, an ac tua l increase of less 
t h a n 1%. 

The revenues of the W a t e r Works 
D e p a r t m e n t have been sufficient to 
pay all opera t ing and ma in tenance 
expenses, the interest on outs tand­
ing bonds, the pr incipal of the 
bonds t h a t fell due, a sinking fund 
for the r e t i r ement of future bonds 
as they became due, and a surp lus 
sufficient for cu r ren t extensions to 
the water dis t r ibut ion system. 
Rceonimendations : 

After a careful s tudy of the wa te r 
question by your W a t e r Commis­
sioners and af ter invest igat ing all 
sources of supply, we m a k e the 
following recommenda t ions : 

1. T h a t the Steere F a r m , or No. 
3 P u m p i n g Station, be operated to 
the m a x i m u m capacity of the wells. 

2. Tha t to augmen t the Steere 
F a r m suply a figuration plant of 6 
million gallons per day capaci ty be 
const ructed a t No. 1 P u m p i n g Sta­
tion to supply filtered r iver wate r 
which will be safe and pala table . 

3. Chubb Road reservoir be en­
larged, concreted and covered. 

4. Tha t supply mains of large 

capaci ty be constructed to the low 
pressure a reas to give n igher pres­
sure and adequa te quant i ty of wa­
ter for domest ic and fire use. The 
cost of these improvements a re es­
t imated from the Maury & Gordon 
repor t to be as follows: 
A 6,000,000 G. P . D. Fil­

t ra t ion plant and a p p u r ­
tenances at No. 1 P u m p ­
ing Stat ion $260,000 

Reconst ruct ion of Chubb 
Road Reservoir 50,000 

Supply Mains ., 285,400 
Real Es ta te and Righ t s of 

Way 8,000 
Engineer ing and Contingen­

cies 75,000 

$678,400 
5 Tha t your honorable body sup­

ply funds in the a m o u n t of $678,-
400 to meet the above improve­
ments , which will satisfy the pres­
ent r equ i remen t s of t he wa te r 
works system and which will be 
of sufficient capacity, we believe, 
for 10 years in the future wi th our 
present ra te of g rowth . Both pr in­
cipal and interest of money bor­
rowed for the W a t e r Depa r tmen t 
can be paid from revenues of t h e 
Depar tmen t , 
Conclusions: 

In conclusion we would com­
mend to you the efficient and will­
ing co-operat ion of the employes 
of the W a t e r Works Depar tmen t 
who have cont r ibuted so largely to 
the successful and economical op­
erat ion of the Wate r Works Sys­
tem. 

The stat is t ical repor t of G. S. 
Vandawarke r for t h e fiscal year is 
a t t ached here to . 

Respectfully submit ted , 
GEO. J. MANN, 
JOHN LINDENSCHMITT, 
R O B E R T NORRIS, 

Board of Wate r Commissioners . 
Operating Statement Year Ending 

Jan. 31, 1927 
Operating Expenses 

Production $24,138.91 
Electr ic Power P u m p i n g 

Station No. i $ 2,387.42 
Maintenance, Build i n g s 

and F ix tures . 405.46 
Maintenance, E l e c t r i c 

P u m p i n g E q u i p m e n t . . . 22.60 
Maintenance, Miscellane­

ous Equ ipmen t . . . . . . 80.62 
Electr ic Power P u m p i n g 

Stat ion No. 3 4,946.00 



314 COMMON COUNCIL—APRIL 7, 1927 

M a i n t enance» Buildings 
and F ix tures 143.n 

M a i n t e n ance, Elec t r ic 
P u m p i n g E q u i p m e n t . . 45.16 

Maintenance , Miscel lane­
ous Equ ipmen t 69.86 

Power Purchased 15,049.82 
Purification 947.57 
Main tenance Purification 

Equ ipmen t 36.37 
Distribution $ 2,532.76 
Storage Reservoir 170.00 
Maps and Records 185.12 
Removing and Rese t t ing 

Meters 2,177.64 
Utilization $ 6,052.74 
Maintenance, Transmiss ion 

Mains 51.86 
Maintenance, Storage Res­

ervoir 43.18 
Maintenance, Distr ibut ion 549.31 
Maintenance , Services . . 2,555.89 
Maintenance, Meters . . . . 1,961.51 
Maintenance, H y d r a n t s . . 890.99 
Commercial $ 5,105.88 
Meter Read ing 1,262.50 
Consumers Accounts . . . . 3,306.30 
Supplies and E x p e n s e . . . 537.08 
General and Miscellaneous $15,880.24 
General Office 3,746.18 
Adminis t ra t ive 7,018.38 
Insu rance 928.25 
Stores Expense 1,801.34 
Transpor ta t ion E x p e n s e . . 1,686.96 
Maintenance of Store De­

p a r t m e n t 699.13 
Depreciation $26,010.39 
Ret i r emen t Expense . . . . 26,010.39 

Total Opera t ing Ex­
penses ?79.720.92 

Income Statements 
Operating Revenue $175,705.50 
Metered Sales 127,396.77 
P la t Ra te Sales 727.81 
General Municipal Ser­

vice 36,493.44 
Merchandise and Jobbing 299.56 
Repai r ing Meters 1,232,24 
Service Taps 9,573.68 
Off and on 82.00 

Total Operat ing Reve­
nue $175,705.50 

Less Total Revenue De­
ductions (Operat ing Ex­
penses) 79,720.92 

Operat ing Income $95,984.58 
Miscellaneous Income, 

Ren t s 100.00 

Gross D e p a r t m e n t In ­
come $96,084.58 

Deduct ions from Gross Income: 
In teres t on bonds $37,121.84 
Miscellaneous in-
• terest 6.14 37,127.98 

Net Income $58,956.60 
Less Income Appropr ia t ­

ed to Sinking F u n d . . . . 39,487.24 

Balance Carr ied to City 
Equi ty $19,469.36 

i\.ssets 
Fixed Capital $1,306,971.01 
Land 109,939.28 
S t ruc tu res 162,848.79 
Boiler P l an t E q u i p m e n t . 3,278.67 
Steam Power P u m p i n g 

E q u i p m e n t 9,487.08 
Elect r ic Power P u m p i n g 

E q u i p m e n t 27,697.61 
Miscellaneous P u m p i n g 

E q u i p m e n t 2,341.12 
Purification System . . . . 3,813.17 
Transmiss ion Mains . . . . 224,967.54 
Distr ibut ion Mains . . . . 480,953.14 
Services 111,120.15 
P lush Tanks 2,446.90 
Consumers Meters 89,904.24 
Consumers Meter Ins ta l ­

lat ion 10,480.19 
H y d r a n t s 34,396.45 
General E q u i p m e n t . . . . 25,564.49 
Miscellaneous Const ruc­

tion Expend i tu res . . . . 7,732.19 
Current Assets $.74,106.12 
Cash 580.39 
City Treasu re r 28,455.25 
Accounts Receivable 16,920.30 
Materials and Supplies . . 25,698.20 
P r e p a y m e n t s — 

Insurance $ 673,49 
Fuel 585.12 
Power 1,193.37 2,451.98 

Sinking Funds $42,892.39 
Uninvested 30,016.32 
Invested (Municipal bonds) 12,876.07 
Special Deposits $53,249.23 
A—for General Municipal 

Service 14,212.16 
B—for Sinking F u n d 26,161.00 
C—for Inves tments 12,876.07 

Total Assets $1,477,218.75 
Liabilities 

City Equity $517,723.69 
Surplus Previous to Jan . 

31, 1926 458,641.89 
Surplus Jan, 31, 1926, to 

Jan. 31, 1927 59,081.80 
Long Term Debt 676,000.00 
Bond Payab le— 

Firs t Issue, Original 
P u r c h a s e 275,000.00 

Second Issue, Special . 200,000.00 



C O M M O N C O U N C I L — A P R I L 7, 1927 315 

T h i r d I s s u e , M e t e r a n d 
C o m p l e t i o n 120,000.00 

F o u r t h I s s u e , W a t e r 
R i g h t s 81,000.00 

Current a n d A c c r u e d L i a ­
b i l i t i e s 26,150.58 

A c c o u n t s P a y a b l e . . . . . . 9,378,28 
C o n s u m e r s ' D e p o s i t s . . 6,465.00 
I n t e r e s t A c c r u e d o n 

F u n d e d D e b t 10,307.30 
S i n k i n g F u n d R e s e r v e s . 53,249.23 
A — f o r I n v e s t e d a n d U n ­

i n v e s t e d B o n d R e t i r e ­
m e n t s 39,037.07 

B — f o r M o n t h l y P a y m e n t s 
t o G e n e r a l M u n i c i p a l 

S e r v i c e 14,212.16 
R e t i r e m e n t R e s e r v e f r o m 

D e p r e c i a t i o n 123,073.68 
Contr ibut ions t o E x t e n ­

s i o n s 81,021.57 

Tota l L iabi l i t i e s $1,477,218.75 
B o n d s I s s u e d a n d P a i d 

O r i g i n a l P u r c h a s e b o n d s , 
i s sued 1913 $450,000.00 

S t e e r e B o n d s , i s s u e d 1914 10,000.00 
S p e c i a l W a t e r W o r k s 

B o n d s , i s s u e d 1 9 1 8 . . . . 200,000.00 
S p e c i a l W a t e r W o r k s 

B o n d s , i s s u e d 1919 45,000.00 
M e t e r B o n d s , i s s u e d 1919 75,000.00 
W a t e r R i g h t s B o n d s — 

I s s u e d 1920 50,000.00 
I s s u e d 1920 10,000.00 
I s s u e d in 1921 6,500.00 
I s s u e d in 1924 3,000.00 
I s s u e d 1925 6,500.00 
I s s u e d 1926 5,000.00 

$861,000.00 
B o n d s P r e s e n t e d a n d Pa id—-

1920 $ 24,000.00 

1921 25,000.000 
1922 26,000.00 
1923 26,500.00 
1924 28,500.00 
1925 27,000.00 
1926 28,00.00 

$185,000.00 

B a l a n c e U n p r e s e n t e d . .$676,000.00 
Of $85,000.00 W a t e r R i g h t s B o n d s 

a u t h o r i z e d , t h e r e s t i l l r e m a i n u n ­
so ld $4,000,00. 

T h e s e v e n t h i s sue of O r i g i n a l 
P u r c h a s e B o n d s i s sued in 1913 
a m o u n t i n g t o $30,000.00 wil l be r e ­
t i r e d d u r i n g F e b r u a r y . T h e m o n e y 
for t h i s p u r p o s e h a s b e e n c a r r i e d 
d u r i n g i t s a c c r u a l a s D e f e r r e d 
C h a r g e , i. e. U n i n v e s t e d S i n k i n g 
F u n d A c c o u n t . 

C a n c e l l a t i o n of W a t e r B o n d s 
P u r c h a s e of P l a n t 

{ 
Clerk's 

No. 
1- 44 

45- 90 
91-138 

139-188 
189-240 
241-294 
295-350 
351-410 
411-472 
473-538 
539-606 
607-676 
677-748 
749-822 
823-900 

No. 
Bonds 

44 
46 
48 
50 
52 
54 
56 
60 
62 
66 
68 
70 
72 
74 
78 

Amount 
$22,000.00 p a i d 

23,000.00 p a i d 
24,000.00 p a i d 
25,000.00 p a i d 
26,000.00 p a i d 
27,000.00 p a i d 
28,000.00 p a i d 
30,000.00 
31,000.00 
33,000.00 
34,000.00 
35,000.00 
36,000.00 
37,000.00 
39,000.00 

y e a r s 900 $450,000.00 

W a t e r P u m p e d F r o m F e b . 1, 1925, t o F e b . 1, 1926 
A v e r . D a i l y 

S t a . N o : 1. 
F e b r u a r y 36,160,000 
M a r c h 39,273,000 
A p r i l 47,275,000 
M a y 49,183,000 
J u n e 47,871,000 
J u l y 22,538,000 
A u g u s t 4,765,000 
S e p t e m b e r 4,573,000 
O c t o b e r 4.975,000 
N o v e m b e r 5,322,00 
D e c e m b e r 2,329,000 
J a n u a r y 

S t a N o . 3 
59,303.000 
65,322,000 
50.694.000 
57,527.000 
81.919,000 

112,052,000 
115,503.000 
109,632,000 
116,869,000 
111,906.000 
117,573.000 
123,432,000 

T o t a l 
95,463,000 

104,595.000 
97,969,000 

106,710.000 
129,790,000 
134.590.000 
120,268.000 
114.205,000 
121,844,000 
117.228,000 
119,902,000 
123,432,000 

P u m p a g e 
3,407,251 
3,374,032 
3,265.633 
3,442,258 
4,326,333 
4,341,612 
3.879,612 
3.806,833 
3,930,451 
3,907,600 
3.S«7,806 
3,949,419 

1,385,996,000 



316 C O M M O N C O U N C I L — A P R I L 7, 1927 

W a t e r P u m p e d F r o m F e b . 1, 1926, to F e b . 1, 1927 

Sta . N o . 1 
F e b r u a r y 5,909,000 
M a r c h 8,316,000 
A p r i l 6,084,000 
M a y 8,030,000 
J u n e 8,790,000 
J u l y 36,399,000 
A u g u s t 6,079,000 
S e p t e m b e r 6,078,000 

- O c t o b e r 6,175,000 
N o v e m b e r 5,637,000 
D e c e m b e r 6,956.000 
J a n u a r y 6,342,000 

S t a . N o . 3 
113,326,000 
118,552,000 
113,768,000 
141,631,000 
145,329,000 
148,430,000 
128,371.000 
120,452,000 
136,081,000 
126,369,000 
125,383,000 
127.589,000 

T o t a l 
119,235,000 
126,868,000 
119,852,000 
149,661,000 
154,119,000 
184,829,000 
134,450,000 
126,530,000 
142,256,000 
132,006,000 
132,339,000 
133,931,000 

A v e r . D a i l y 
P u m p a g e 

4,258,392 
4,093,122 
3,995,066 
4,827,774 
5,137,300 
5,961,935 
4,337,096 
4,217,666 
4,588,903 
4,741,866 
4,269,000 
4,931.000 

1,656,076,000 

^ o 

F e b r u a r y 
M a r c h . . . 

. A p r i l . . . . 
M a y 
- J u n e . . . . 
J u l y 
A u g u s t . . 
S e p t e m b e r 
O c t o b e r . 
N o v e m b e r 
D e c e m b e r 
J a n u a r y . 

100.2 
99.2 
98.0 

101.3 
127.2 
160.5 
143.7 
141.0 
115.5-
114.8 
113.6 
116.1 

121.8 
117.0 
114.1 
140.8 
146.6 
197.0 
156.0 
152.3 
131.0 
135.5 
122.0 
123.5 

— P o p u l a t i o n 
D u r i n g t h e m o n t h s — F e b r u ­

a r y , M a r c h , A p r i l , May , 
J u n e . O c t o b e r ; N o v e m b e r , 
D e c e m b e r a n d v^anua ry . . . .35,000 

D u r i n g t h e m o n t h s — J u l y , A u ­
g u s t a n d S e p t e m b e r 27,700 

Meter R a t e s 
F o r t h e first 1,500 c u b i c fee t ( 1 1 , -

250 g a l l o n s ) p e r q u a r t e r y e a r , s u p ­
p l i ed t h r o u g h a s i n g l e m e t e r , t h e 
r a t e s h a l l be 15c p e r 100 c u b i c f ee t 
(20c p e r 1,000 ga i l ons ) . 

F o r t h e n e x t 98,500 c u b i c f ee t 
(738,750 g a l l o n s ) p e r q u a r t e r y e a r , 
thi^bugh' a s i n g l e m e t e r , t h e r a t e 
s h a l l be 9c pe ' r 100 c u b i c fee t (12c 
p e r 1,000 g a l l o n s ) . 

F o r a l l in e x c e s s of/100,000 c u ­
b ic f ee t (750,000 g a l l o n s ) p e r q u a r ­
t e r y e a r , t h r o u g h a s i ng l e m e t e r , 
t h e r a t e s h a l l be 6c p e r iOO c u b i c 
f ee t (8c p e r 1,000 g a l l o n s ) . 

A d i s c o u n t of 10 p e r c e n t o n a l l 
b i l l s r e n d e r e d a t t h e a b o v e r a t e s 
s h a l l be a l l o w e d w h e n b i l l s a r e 
p a i d on o r b e f o r e t h e t e n t h of t h e 
m o n t h in w h i c h t h e y a r e d u e . 

A m i n i m u m c h a r g e of $1.50 s h a l l 
be m a d e t o e a c h c u s t o m e r w h o s e 
n e t bil l for t h e q u a r t e r y e a r is l ess 
t h a n t h i s a m o u n t . 

K i n d 
M e t e r s i n U s e 

S i z e 
%** %" . 1" IW 2" 3" 4" 6" 

Tr ident 6109 282 151 54 88 22 11 6 
E m p i r e . 4 
L a m b e r t 5 
C r o w n 1 

T o t a l 

6723 
4 
5 
1 

6118 282 151 54 88 22 12 6 6733 

k:-' 



COMMON COUNCIL—APRIL 7, 1927 317 

r CO 

CO 

~ in 

_ CO 

_ CO 

^ o 
- to 

CD 

• CS 
- * Oi 

U Oi 
O iH 

^ . O TH 

• CO 

«M • CO 

o c;> 

5 "* 

LI 

c8 CO 

S (O M 

OS 

in 
CO 
CO 

CO 

in 

o 
<=> 
CO 

CO 

op 

CD 

Plant at Steere Farm 
Bond Issue for 10 years . 
Origrinal $200,000.00 all due July 
1928. 

Complet ion of Steere F a r m Station 
Bond Issue for 10 years . 
$45,000,000 all due Aug. 1, 1929. 

Meter Bond I ssue 
$75,000.00 all due Aug. 1, 1929. 

Purchase of Water Rights, 

Steere F a r m 
Bond Issue for 15 years . 
$81,000.00 sold. $4,000.00 unsold. 

All due May 15, 1935. 

!Extensions 
372 feet of 6-inch on Harva rd 

Place from first hydran t on Har ­
vard Place off Geddes Ave. 372 ft. 

1,276 feet of 6 inch on Pul ler St. 
from Maiden Lane to City Inciner­
ator . 

264 feet of 6-inch on Soule Blvd. 
from Elder Blvd. a dis tance of 264 
feet. 

400 feet of 6-inch on Abbott from 
Virginia Ave. West . 

1,071 feet of 6-inch on Linda Vis­
ta from Arbor View to Miller Ave. 

1,542 feet of 6-inch on B r o c k m a n 
Blvd. from Wash tenaw to Shad-
ford. 

460 feet of 6-inch on Third St. 
from Mosley to hydran t past J o h n 
K. Ave. 

6 feet of 6-inch on Cedar Bend 
Drive to P a r k between Maiden 
Lane and Wall St. 

703 feet of 6-inch on Wesley from 
Arbor View to Miller Ave. 

870 feet of 6-inch on Beechwood 
Nor th off Chubb Road . 

1,206 feet of 6-inch on Vinewood 
from Geddes toward Wash tenaw. 

1,024 feet of 6-inch on Dexter 
Ave. from Doty Ave. to City Limits . 

1,014 feet of 6-inch on Fairview 
from Jackson. Road to Dexter Ave. 

846 feet of 6-inch on Worden 
from Jackson Road to Dexter Ave. 

24 feet of 6-inch spur off Dexter 
Ave. a t Arbor Drive. 

24 feet of 6-inch spur off Dexter 
Ave at Glendale Drive. 

42 feet of 6-inch spur off Dexter 
Ave a t Wildwood Ave. 



318 COMMON COUNCII .—APRIL 7, 1927 

New Connections 
305 New Service Connect ions. 

9 New Hydran t s Instal led. 
Respectfully submit ted , 

GEO. S. VANDAWARKER, 
Manager . 

Repor t s of City Engineer , Street 
Commissioner and Marsha l for 
m o n t h of March received and or­
dered on file. 

Board of Review 
Ann Arbor, Mich., 

March 28, 1927. 
To the Honorable , the Common 

Council, 
Gent lemen: 

1 submi t t he following repor t of 
t he board of review proceedings 
on the special assessment rolls of 
l a te ra l sewers in la tera l sewer dis­
t r ic ts Nos. 153, 156, 157, 159, 160, 
162, 164, 165, 166, 169 and 170; 
and special assessment rolls of 
curbs and gu t t e r s in curb and gut ­
ter distr icts Nos. 72, 75, 80, 87, 
and 91 to ICl both inclusive; and 
special assessment rolls of pave ­
men t s in pavement distr icts Nos. 
72, 73 and 75, of the City of Ann 
Arbor . 

The Common Council, s i t t ing as 
such Board of Review in pursu­
ance of its order and appo in tmen t 
for t h a t purpose, met a t t he Coun-
icl c h a m b e r on March 28, 1927, a t 
2 o'clock p. m., the following 
m e m b e r s were present : Aid. Slau-
son, Jocelyn, Sweet, Lucas, H a m -
mial, Moore, Bursley, F r e e m a n , 
Lutz, P r e s . Woodbury . 

Meeting called to order by P re s ­
ident Woodbury and the Common 
Council en tered upon the review 
of said special assessment rolls. 
Due proof of publ icat ion of notice 
of mee t ing was filed. 
By Aid. Slauson: 

Whereas , the special assessment 
rolls of la tera l sewer distr icts Nos. 
153, 156, 157. 159, 160, 162, 164, 
165, 166, 169 and 170; and of curb 
and gu t t e r distr icts Nos. 72, 75, 80, 
87 and 91 to 101 both inclusive; 
and of pavement dis t r ic ts Nos. 72, 
73 and 75; have been duly cer t i ­
fied to us and this day having 
been appoin ted and assigned for 
t h e review thereof, and all per­
sons appea r ing hav ing been hea rd 
a n d the said special assessment 
rolls having 'been fully considered 
and the review thereof completed, 
the re fore be it 

Resolved, t h a t said special a s ­

sessment rolls be and the same 
a r e hereby fixed and de te rm.ned 
as presented . 

Resolved, fur ther , and it is 
hereby ordered, t ha t the City 
Clerk do repor t the proceedings of 
this Board of Review on special 
assessment rolls to the Common 
Council a t its next regular meet­
ing, Apri l 7, 1927. 

Adopted by following vote: 
Yeas, Aid. Slauson, Jocelyn, Sweet, 
Lucas , H a m m i a l , Moore, Bursley, 
F r e e m a n , Lutz, P res . Woodbury , 
10. Nays, none. 

On mot ion of Aid. Lucas, meet­
ing ad journed . 

Respectfully submit ted , 
ISAAC G. REYNOLDS, 

City Clerk. 
Resolution Relative Lateral Sewers 

By Aid. Lucas : 
Resolved, t h a t t he spec ' a l as­

sessment rolls for la te ra l sewer 
distr icts Nos. 153, 156, 157, 159, 
160, 162, 164, 165, 166, 169, 170, 
of the City of Ann Arbor, Michi­
gan, as fixed and de termined by 
the Board of Review and cer t i ­
fied to th is Common Council do 
s tand in all th ings confirmed. 

Resolved, fur ther , t h a t the City 
Assessor is hereby ordered and 
required to assess and spread 
the reon and aga ins t the lands, 
t enemen t s and premises men­
tioned there in the sum of $15,-
397.05 for distr ict No. 153; the 
sum of $1,489.52 for distr ict No. 
156; t he sum of $2,665.61 for dis­
t r ic t No. 157; t he sum of $ 1 0 -
008.36 for distr ict No. 159; the 
sum of $4,123.46 for distr ict No 
160; t he s u m of $7,203.16 for dis­
t r ic t No. 162; the s u m of $1,-
025.94 for distr ict No. 164; the 
sum of $619.52 for district No. 
165; the sum of $1,302.11 for dis­
t r ic t No. 166; t he sum of $1 , -
448.0-9 for distr ict No. 169; the 
sum of $2,786.14 for district No. 
170; being t he cost of such lat-
te ra l sewer const ruct ion, s t ree t 
crossings and exempt ions except* 
ed, and also to levy, assess and 
spread the sums of money on and 
upon each and every year in and 
dur ing which any such assess­
m e n t s shall or may be payable, 
and to levy and assess the said 
lands, t enemen t s and premises 
and aga ins t the owners and occu­
pan t s thereof, as ment ioned the re ­
in, according to law. 

1 



COMMON COUNCIL—APRIL 7, 1927 319 

Resolved, fur ther , t ha t the City 
Clerk do certify t he said special 
assessment rolls, this resolution of 
confi rmat ion and order of assess­
ment to the City Assessor pu r suan t 
to law. 

The Chair pu t the question, 
**Shall t h e special assessment rolls 
be confirmed ?" 

Adopted by following vote: Yeas. 
Aid. Slauson, Jocelyn, Maulbetsch 
Graf, Sweet, Lucas, Dwyer, H a m -
mial, Moore, Bursley, F r e e m a n , 
Lutz, P res . Woodbury , 13. Nays, 
none. 

Resolut ion Rela t ive P a v e m e n t s 
By Aid. H a m m i a l : 
Resolved, t h a t the special as­

sessment rolls for pavement dis­
t r ic ts Nos. 72, 73 and 75 of the 
City of Ann Arbor, Michigan, as 
fixed and de te rmined by the 
Board of Review and certified to 
this Common Council do s tand in 
all th ings confirmed. 

Resolved, fur ther , t ha t the City 
Assessor is hereby ordered and 
required to assess and spread 
thereon and agains t the lands, 
t enemen t s and premises men­
tioned there in the sum of $25,-
340 86 for distr ict No. 72; the sum 
of $2,802.97 for district No. 73; 
the sum of $3,020.60 for district 
No. 75; being the cost of such 
pavement construct ion for dis­
t r ic ts Nos. 72 and 73, intersections 
and 20 per cent excepted; and be­
ing the cost of such pavement 
const ruct ion for district No. 75, 
intersect ions and 20 per cent and 
also a s tr ip th i r teen feet in width 
excepted; and also to levy, assess 
and spread the sums of money on 
and upon each and every year in 
and dur ing which any such assess­
men t s shall or may be payable, 
and to levy and assess the said 
lands, t enements and premises 
and against the owners and occu- ' 
pan ts thereof, as ment ioned the re ­
in, according to law. 

Resolved, fur ther , t ha t the City 
Clerk do certify the said special 
assessment rolls, this resolution of 
confi rmat ion and order of assess­
ment to the City Assessor pur­
suan t to law. 

The Chair put the question, 
"Shall the special assessment rolls 
be conf i rmed?" 

Adopted by following vote : Yeas, 
Aid. Slauson, Jocelyn, Maulbetsch, 
Graf, Sweet, Lucas, Dwyer, H a m ­
mial, Moore, Bursley, F r eeman , 

Lutz, Pres . Woodbury , 13. Nays, 
none. 

Rcsol'ution Rela t ive Curbs and 
Guttei 's 

By Aid. Maulbetsch: 
Resolved, tl tat the special as­

sessment rolls for curb and gut ­
ter distr icts Nos. 72, 75, 80, 87, 
and 91 to 101 both inclusive of the 
city of Ann Arbor, Michigan, as 
fixed and de termined by the 
Board of Review and certified to 
this Common Council do s tand in 
all th ings confirmed. 

Resolved, fur ther , t h a t the City 
Assessor is hereby ordered and 
required to assess and spread 
thereon and agains t the lands, 
t enements and premises men­
tioned there in the sum of $664.67 
for District No. 72; the sum of 
$2,504.35 for district No. 75; the 
sum of $487.04 for distr ict No. 80;^ 
the s u m of $1,850 84 for district 
No. 87; the sum of $379.82 for 
district No. 01; the sum o-: 
$794.19 for distr ict No. 92; the 
sum of $1,254.98 for district No. 
93; the sum of $322.43 for dis­
t r ic t No. 94; the sum of $972.54 
for district No. 95; the sum of $1,-
882.83 for district No. 96; the 
sum of $1,541.62 for district No. 
100; the sum of $1,914.55 for dis­
t r ic t No. 101; being the cost of 
such curb and gu t t e r const ruc­
tion, intersect ions and fifty per 
cent excepted; and the sum of 
$2,596.34 for distr ict No. 97; the 
sum of $469.30 *for district No. 98; 
the sum of $2,385.50 for district 
No. 99; being the cost of such 
curb and gu t t e r construct ion for 
distr icts 97 to 99 both inclusive, 
intersect ions and 20 per cent ex­
cepted; and also to levy, assess 
and spread the sums of money on-
and upon each and every year in 
and dur ing which any such as ­
sessments sha l l or may be pay­
able, and to levy and assess the 
said lands, t enements and p r e m ­
ises and against the owners and 
occupants thereof, as ment ioned 
therein , according to law. 

Resolved, further, t ha t the City ' 
Clerk do certify the said special 
assessments rolls, this resolution 
of confirmation and order of as­
sessment to the City Assessor pu r -
uan t to law. 

The Chair put t he question, 
' 'Shall the special assessment rolls 
be conf i rmed?" 

Adopted by following vote: Yeas, 



320 COMMON COUNCIL—APRIL 7, 1927 

Aid. Slauson, Jocelyn, Maulbetsch, Report of Pubic Hearing 
Graf, Sweet, Lucas, Dwyer, Ham- To the Honorable the Common 
mial, Moore, Bursley, Freeman, Council, 
Lutz, Pres. Woodbury, 13. Nays, Gentlemen: 
none. The undersigned submits the 

City Attorney, R.' O. Bonisteel, following report of public hearinsr 
made oral report that he approved relative to the proposed closing, 
the warranty deed from The Fritz- vacating and discontinuing of that 
Brooks Realty Company to City of certain portion of Belser St.. from 
Ann Arbor and recommended that the West boundary line of Observ-
deed be accepted and recorded. atory to the East boundary lijie 

Moved by Aid, Slauson, that of Fourteenth St 
recommendation of City Attorney r^-^^ Common Council, sitting in 
be concurred in. pursuance to its order and ap-

Adopted by following vote: Yeas, pointment for that purpose, met 
Aid Slauson, Jocelyn Maulbetsch, ^^ ^^^ Council Chamber March 
Graf. Sweet. Lucas Dwyer, Ham- gg, 1927, at 3 o clock p m. Meet-
mial, Moore ^"J"^^^^' ,^^^^^^''' ing was called to order by Presi-
Lutz. Pres. Woodbury. 13. Nays, ^/^^ Woodbury and the follow-
" " T t y Attorney made oral report L ' l f ^ i ^ J ^ ' ^ ^ ^ ' ^ . ^ ; ! " % P ' T " ' \ ^^^• 
that he had investigated the claim ^^r^"*"', Z ^ ^ ^ ^ ' ^^''^^' 
of G. M. Ehlers for $6,00 for ex- ^^^"^^^V ^ '^^""^/u^^' ^n""^" 
pense caused by stoppage of sewer ^ ^ ' Lutz, Pres. Woodbury. 10. 
and recommended that the bill be ,. ^ " ^ proof-was filed of the put -
allowed and the Mayor and City J^.cation service and posting of no-
Clerk be instructed to draw war- ^^^^^ of meeting. 
rant in favor of G. M. Ehlers for Dr. and Mrs. W. T. Verhoeks, 
$6.00 in full settlement of claim, et al., appeared and were heard, it 

Moved by Aid. Bursley, that appearing from their statementb 
recommendation of City Attorney that their lands did not a;.ut s a d 
be concurred. street and they claim no damage. 

Adopted by following vote: Yeas, Mrs, Martha B. Claxton also ap-
Ald. Slauson, Jocelyn, Maulbetsch, peared personally and by he. .^L-
Graf, Sweet, Lucas, Dwyer, Ham- torney, Frank B. DeVine and 
mial, Moore, Bursley, Freeman, stated that she owned a lot in the 
Lutz, Pres. Woodbury, 13. Nays, the northwest coiner of Belsir 
none. and Observatory Sts. and stated 

City Attorney made oral report that if the street were closed, in 
that former action of Council her opinion, it would damage her 
relative payment of judgment to property 
Ann Arbor Trust Company did not Q ^ request of George J. Bjrke, 
include accrued interest, and rec- Attorney for the Regents of th*-
ommended that Mayor and City University of Michigan and Frank 
Clerk be instructed to draw war- B . DeVine, attorney for Mii tha 
rant m favor of the Ann Arbor ciaxton, the meeting was ad-
Trust Company m full settlement journed to April 7, 1927, at 3 
of case of Ann Arbor Trust Com- o'clock p m . «̂«-
fnnnwJ.^' ^'^^ ""^ ^""^ ^'*^'''*' ^^ Pursuant to adjournment. the 
Judgment entered Jan. n r r ^ ^ ^ ^ h """""f T 7 ""'i o^? ^^y"," 

6th, 1927 $1,157,78 ^Ji.f*?^"'*'^^' \ W ^ ' ^^^^' ^̂ , ^ 
Interest to date at 5 ? ^^^^^ P" J^' ^^^^^^^f T ,^ "It^^^^ 

per cent 14.94 *° .^'l^^^ .^^ President Woodbury 
PQg+g 43 70 and the following members were 

L_̂  present: Aid. Slauson, Jocelyn, 
$1,216.42 L»ucas, Dwyer, Hammial, Moore. 

Moved byAld. Jocelyn. that rec- ^,"^^it'^' Freeman, Lutz, Pres. 
ommendation of City Attorney be Woodbury, lO. 
concurred in. Frank B. DeVine appeared for 

Adopted by following vote: Yeas, Martha E. Claxton and stated to 
Aid. Slauson, Jocelyn, Maulbetsch, the Common Council that Mrs. 
Graf, Sweet, Lucas, Dwyer, Ham- Claxton withdrew any objection 
mial, Moore, Bursley, Freeman, she previously made to proposed 
Lutz, Pres. Woodbury, 13. Nays, closing of said street. It further 
none. appearing from statement of 



COMMON COUNCIL—APRIL, 7, 1927 321 

Fielding H. Yost t h a t Mrs. Clax-
ton's p roper ty had been purchased 
by t h e Universi ty. 

Mrs. A n n a Schryver appeared 
and s ta ted t h a t she felt t h a t ar­
r angemen t s should be made to 
give the proper ty owners in the 
ne ighborhood of Wash ing ton 
Heigh ts and Observatory s t reet a 
footpath t h r o u g h the proposed 
Athlet ic Field and also t h a t H u ­
ron St. should be cont inued 
t h r o u g h to Observatory street . 

After a genera l discussion of 
t he proposed closing. A lde rman 
E d g a r Dwyer presented the fol­
lowing resolut ion: 

By Aid. Dwyer: 
Whereas , the Common Council 

h a s hea rd all persons appea r ing 
and desir ing to be hea rd in the 
m a t t e r of closing Belser St., and 
after hea r ing the a r g u m e n t s in 
connection therewi th , and, 

Whereas , it also a p p e a r s t h a i 
the Universi ty has acquired a h 
lands abu t t ing said street , t he re ­
fore be it, 

Resolved, t ha t t ha t cer ta in por­
t ion of Belser St. between the 
west boundary line of Observa­
tory St. and the east bounaa ry 
line of F o u r t e e n t h Sc. be ciosea. 
vacated and discontinued as a 
public s t reet . 

Adopted by following vote: 
Yeas, Aid. Slauson, Jocelyn, Lu-
ca;v Dwyer, Hammia l , Moore, 
Bursley, F r e e m a n , Lutz, Pres . 
Woodbury, 10. Nays, none. 

On motion of Aid. Lucas, meet ­
ing adjourned. 

Respectfully submit ted , 
ISAAC G. REYNOLDS, 

City Uie rk . 
By Aid. Moore: 

Resolved, t h a t the repor t of 
public hear ing, relat ive to closing 
of Belser Street, as submit ted by 
the City Clerk, be approved and 
adopted as the action of th i s 
Common Council. 

Adopted by following vote: Yeas, 
Aid. Slauson, Jocelyn, Maulbetsch, 
Graf, Sweet, Lucas, Dwyer, H a m ­
mial , Moore, Bursley, F r e e m a n , 
Lutz, Pres . Woodbury, 13. Nays, 
none. 

Moved by Aid. Dwyer, t h a t ma t ­
ter of opening Huron Street, a s re ­
quested at public hear ing , be r e ­
ferred to the Street Commit tee to 
confer with the Athletic Association 
or Universi ty D e p a r t m e n t in 
charge . Adopted. 

By Aid. Graf: 
Resolved, t h a t t he Common 

Council resolve itself into a board 
of election canvassers and canvass 
the vote on the elections held in 
th is city Apri l 4, 1927. 

Adopted by following vote : Yeas, 
Aid. Slauson, Jocelyn, Maulbetsch, 
Graf, Sweet, Lucas, Dwyer, H a m ­
mial, Moore, Bursley, F r e e m a n , 
Lutz, P res . Woodbury, 13. Nays, 
none. 

R E P O R T ON ELECTIONS 
Ann Arbor, Michigan, 
April 7, 1927. 

To the Board of Election 
Canvassers of the City 

of Ann Arbor, Michigan: 
Gent lemen: 

The following is a tabula ted 
list of the votes received by the 
several candidates for city and 
ward offices and the number of 
votes cast for and against the pro­
posed cha r t e r a m e n d m e n t voted 
on at the elections held in t h i s ' 
city Monday, April 4, 1927. 

Mayor 
Rober t A. Campbell—1st ward, 

214; 2nd ward, 272; 3rd ward, 
208- 4th ward, 202; 5th ward, 76; 
6th ward, 338; 7th wa.d , 1st p r e ­
cinct, 286; 2nd precinct, 467. To­
tal vote, 2,063. 

'^Edward W. Staebler—1st ward, 
264; 2nd ward, 577; 3rd ward, 
312; 4th ward, 303; 5th ward, 83; 
6th ward, 165; 7th ward, 1st p re ­
cinct, 2 3 4 ; ' 2 n d precinct, 348. To­
tal vote, 2,286. 

Staeloler's majority, 223. 
President of The Common Council 

B e n ' a m i n P. Woodbury—-Ist 
ward , 229: 2nd ward, 287; 3rd 
ward,252; 4th ward, 267; 5th 
ward, 89; 6th ward, 320; 7th 
ward, 1st precinct , 296; 2nd pre­
cinct, 433. Total vote, 2,173. 

H e r m a n F . Gross—1st ward, 
238; 2nd ward, 530; 3rd ward, 
2 53; 4th ward, 216; 5th ward, 66; 
6th ward, 172; 7th ward, 1st p re ­
cinct, 208; 2nd precinct, 354. To­
tal vote 2,037. 

Woodbury ' s majority, 136.. 
O.ty Clerk 

Isaac G. Reynolds—1st ward, 
239; 2nd ward, 386; 3rd ward, 
271; 4th ward, 310; 5th ward, 83; 
6th ward, 366; 7th ward, 1st p re ­
cinct, 307; 2nd precinct, 504. To­
tal vote 2,466. 

F r a n k W. Stampfler—1st ward . 
230; 2nd ward, 445; 3rd ward. 



322 COMMON COUNCIL—APRIL. 7, 1927 

240- 4th ward, 188; 5th ward , 76; 7th w a r d — J a m e s N. Galbra i th , 
6 t h ' w a r d , 133; 7th ward, 1st p re - 1st precinct , 326; 2nd precinct, 
cinct, 202; 2nd precinct , 236. To- 549. Total vote, 875. 
tal vote, 1,800. Wil l iam C. Gerstner , lyt pre-

Reynolds ' majori ty, 666. cinct 173; 2nd precinct , 220 Total 
City Assessor vote 393. 

H e r b e r t W. Cr ippen—1st ward , Ga lb ra i th ' s majori ty, 4S2. 
304- 2nd ward, 467; 3rd ward , Aldermen 
325; 4th ward, 322; 5th ward, 100; 1st w a r d — H e r b e r t M. Slauson, 
6th ward, 379; 7th ward , 1st pre- 271, J. F red Wuer th , 175. 
cinct, 330; 2nd precinct , 593. To- Slauson 's majori ty, 96. 
ta l vote, 2,820. 2nd ward—Wil l i am C. Maul-

J o h n F . W a g n e r — 1st ward, betsch, 549. No opposit ion. 
159; 2nd ward, 367; 3rd ward , 3rd ward—Clarence J. Sweet. 
182; 4th ward, 168; 5th ward , 54; 383. No opposit ion. 
6th ward 117; 7th ward , 1st p re - 4th w a r d — Wilbert J . Draper , 
cinct, 178; 2nd precinct , 200. To- 316. No opposit ion, 
ta l vote, 1,425. 5th ward—(fu l l t e r m ) Ear l L. 

Cr ippen 's majori ty, 1.395. Severance, 112. No opposit ion 
Jus t i ce of The P e a c e (Full T e r m ) (To fill vacancy) August W 

Bert E. F ry—1s t ward, 255; 2nd Dorow, 119. No opposit ion, 
ward, 395; 3rd ward, 254; 4th 6th w a r d — J o s e p h A. Eursley, 
ward, 172; 5th ward, 100; 6th 333. Waldo M. Abbot, 167. Burs -
ward , 362; 7th ward , 1st precinct , ley's majori ty, 166. 
318; 2nd precinct , 5C4. Total vote, 7th ward (full t e rm)—George 
2,360. J- Liutz, jr., 1st precinct, 336; 2nd 

Wil l iam . A. S e e r y ~ l s t ward , precinct . 559. Tota l vote, 895. 
182; 2nd ward, 397; 3rd ward , Guy G. Alway, 1st precinct , 168; 
259; 4th ward , 315; 5th ward . 51; 2nd precinct , 226 Total vote, 394. 
6th ward , 127; 7th ward, 1st p re - Lutz 's majori ty, 501. 
cinct 178; 2nd precinct , 259. Tota l 7th ward—(To fill vacancy) — 
vote, 1768. Leonard P . F isher , 1st precinct , 

Fry '3 majori ty, 592. 324, 2nd precinct , 565. Total vote, 
•Justice of The P e a c e 889 

(To fill vacancy) Marsha l l D. Moore, 1st precinct , 
Carlos A. Reading-—1st ward , 167, 2nd precinct , 203. Total vote, 

291; 2nd ward, 443; 3rd ward , 370. 
305; 4th ward , 243; 5th ward , 97; F i she r ' s majori ty, 519. 
6th ward , 381; 7th ward , 1st p r e - Constables 
cinct, 357; 2nd precinct , 581. To- ^g^ w a r d — F r e d J. Staeb, 214. 
tal vote, 2,698. No opposit ion. 

F rede r i ck P . L i r e t t e—ls t ward , 2nd ward—George H Prouty , 
155; 2nd ward, 357; 3rd ward , 390. p r e d Dupper 1. P rou ty ' s m a -
191; 4th ward , 220; 5th ward , 48; jor i ty 389 
6th ward 110; 7th \yard, 1st p re - 3^.^ w a r d — T h o m a s J . Hession, 
cinct, 144; 2nd precinct , 190. To- 353 ^ o opposit ion, 
ta l vote 1,415. 4th w a r d ^ G e o r g e W. Gough, 23i 

Read ing ' s majority, 1,283. ^ ^ opposition. 
Supervisors 5th w a r d — Nelson W Hoppe, 

1st wa rd—Egber t G. Hoag, 219; 87. No opposition. 
E rwin J. Eibler , 227. Eibler ' s m a - 6th ward—No candida te , 
jori ty, 8. 7th ward—Myron H, Mills, 1st 

2nd ward—Wil l iam A. Dupslaff, precinct , 335; 2nd precinct, 551. 
418; Joseph E. Beeler, 400, Dups- Total vote, 886. 
laff's majori ty, 18. J o h n We inmann , 1st precinct, 

3rd w a r d — F r e d Heusel , 366. No 162, 2nd precinct , 209. Total vote 
oppcisition. 371. 

4th w a r d — J a y C. Herr ick , 325. Mills* major i ty 515. 
No opposition. Amendment to Section 186 of the 

5th ward—Nuel E. Smock, 121. Charter of the City of Ann Arbor 
No opposition. Yes No 

6th w a r d — H a r r y G. R a s c h - 1st ward 279 131 
bacher , 344; Oscar J. Campbel l , 2nd ward 418 352 
148. Raschbache r ' s majori ty, 196. 3rd ward 296 204 

file:///yard


COMMON COUNCIL—APRIL 7, 1927 323 

4th ward 235 216 Bursley; Seventh ward (full term) 
5th ward 93 52 George J. Lutz, Jr.; Seventh ward 
6th ward 338 129 (to fill vacancy) Leonard P. Fish-
7th ward, 1st precinct ..296 173 er. 
7th ward. 2nd precinct . . 555 195 Constables—First ward, Fred J. 

— Staeb; Second ward, George H. 
Totals 2,51C 1,452 Prouty; Third ward, Thomas J. 

Majority for 1,058. Hession; Fourth ward, George W. 
Respectfully submitted, Gough; Fifth ward, Nelson W. 

ISAAC G. REYNOLDS, Hoppe; Sixth ward. None; Sev-
Uity Clerk, enth ward, Myron H. Mills. 

By Aid. Graf: Resolved, further, that the pro-
Resolved, that the board of posed amendment to Section 186 

election canvassers accepts the of the charter of the City of Ann 
report on elections submitted by Arbor was approved by the neces-
the City Clerk. sary number of votes of the elect-

Resolved, further, that the ors voting thereon. 
Board do now adjourn and that we Resolved, further, that the re-
resume in session of Common port of election, submitted by the 
Council. City Clerk, be adopted. 

Adopted by following vote: Yeas, Adopted by following vote: Yeas, 
Aid. Slauson, Jocelyn, Maulbetsch, Aid. Slauson, Jocelyn, Maulbetsch, 
Graf, Sweet, Lucas, Dwyer, Ham- Qraf, Sweet, Lucas, Dwyer, Ham-
mial, Moore, Bursley, Freeman, mial, Moore, Bursley, Freeman, 
Lutz, Pres. Woodbury, 13. Nays, L^tz, Pres. Woodbury, 13. Nays, 
none. none. 

Resolution Relative Elections By Aid. Lutz: 
By Aid. Dwyer: Resolved, that sum of $30,-
Resolved, that the Common 000.00 be transferred from the 

Council of the City of Ann Arbor, water works sinking fund to the 
at a regular meeting of the Com- general water works fund as re-
mon Council held at the Council quested by the Board of Water 
Chamber in said city on the 7th Commissioners. 
day of April, 1927, found the fol- Adopted by following vote: Yeas, 
lowing named persons were duly Aid. Slauson, Jocelyn, Maulbetsch, 
elected to the offices named here- Graf, Sweet, Lucas, Dwyer, Ham-
in at the annual charter election mial, Moore, Bursley, Freeman, 
held in said city on the 4th day of ^utz, Pres. Woodbury, 13. Nays. 
Api il 1927 • - none. 

Mayor, Edward W. Staebler; .̂?^*^X5*^ Ĵ ^ Aid. Lutz, that the 
President of the Common Coun- ^^t^ ^"f^"?f^ ^? instructed to 
cil, Benjamin P. Woodbury; City P^s^nt to Budget Committee an 
Clerk, Isaac G. Reynolds; City estimate of cost of removing all 
j \ i r r ^ % ?h^^'l>^eLe^( Ful^l^f i^T o f t^e^^S^trot T a c k ' s ^ iThlT-
i7TkV:i%^u'.t.r. o ^ t ^ e ^ e T i e ^ l . ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ Z J ' t Zf-
(To fill vacancy) Carlos A. Read- ^ ^ f an e s t i S of cosi of paving 

'"̂  Supervisors-Firs t ward. Erwin frou''Street'^^'^'^^'^ ^''^''^^ '''' ^^' 
i- S '^^^ ' r^ .^^^ ' l"^. '^^ ' ' '^ ' .^ '^]!^ '^ Adopted by following vote: Yeas, 
A. Dupslaff; Third ward Fred ^ i ^ Slauson, Jocelyn, Maulbetsch, 
Heusel; Fourth ward. Jay C. Her- Q^af, Sweet, Lucas, Dwyer, Ham-
nck; Fifth ward, Nuel E Smock; ^li^l, Moore, Bursley, Freeman, 
Sixth ward, Harry G. Raschbach- L^tz. Pres. Wood-bury, 13. Nays, 
er; Seventh ward, James N. Gal- none. 
^̂ ^̂ ^* -̂ Roscoe O. Bonisteel, City Attor-

Aldermen—^First ward; Herbert ney, on behalf of the City, pre-
M. Slauson; Second ward, William sented the retiring Mayor, Robert 
C. Maulbetsch; Third ward, Clar- A . Campbell, and retiring Alder-
ence J. Sweet; Fourth ward, Wil- men J. Edgar Dwyer and Walter 
bert J. Draper; Fifth ward, full S. Moore, with boxes of roses, and 
term) Earl L. Severance; Fifth stated that he was confident that 
ward, (to fill vacancy) August W. the people appreciated the services 
Dorow; Sixth ward, Joseph A. they had rendered. In response the 



324 COMMON COUNCILS-APRIL 7, 1927 

retiring officials expressed appre- On motion of Aid. Lucas, Coun-
ciation for the co-operation of cil adjourned, 
members of the Common Council ISAAC G. REYNOLDS, 
and City officials. City Clerk 


